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UNSTARRED QUESTION No. 4008
TO BE ANSWERED ON 27/03/2017


PROMOTION OF MSME SECTOR


4008.  SHRI R. DHRUVA NARAYANA:
 SHRI P. K. BIJU:

Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state:
(a) whether the Government has formulated/proposes to formulate an integrated policy for promotion of Micro, Small and Medium Enterprises (MSMEs) in the country and if so, the details thereof along with the fund allocated for the purpose;
(b) whether Government proposes to increase the credit guarantee/cash credit limit to small & medium enterprises to encourage the SME sector and if so, the details thereof and if not, the reasons therefor;
(c) whether the Government also proposes to create an MSME data bank and if so, the details and the present status thereof, State/UT-wise; and
(d) the other steps taken/proposed to be taken by the Government for promotion of MSME sector in the country?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF

MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES
(SHRI HARIBHAI PARATHIBHAI CHAUDHARY)


(a):     A major initiative has been taken by the Government towards formulating an
integrated policy for promotion and development of MSME sector in the country i.e. constitution of a One-Man Committee with Shri Prabhat Kumar, former Cabinet Secretary, Government of India and also former Governor, Jharkhand State, as Chairman. The Committee has submitted its report to the Ministry. No specific funds have been allocated for the purpose.

(b): The Government has increased the coverage of loans covered under the Credit Guarantee Scheme for MSEs from Rs.1 crore to Rs 2 crore with effect from 01.01.2017.

(c): The Government has already set up an online MSME data bank which aims to create a database of MSMEs across the country which will facilitate in policy formulation. The present status of the data collected in the data bank State/UT-wise is at Annexure.

(d): The Government has been making efforts for the promotion of MSME Sector through its various schemes like National Manufacturing Competitiveness Programme, Prime Minister’s Employment Generation Programme, MSE-Cluster Development Programme, Credit Guarantee Fund Scheme, Credit Linked Capital Subsidy Scheme and Market Development Assistance Scheme etc.


*****


Annexure
 Annexure referred to in reply to part (c) of Lok Sabha Unstarred Q.No. 4008 for answer on 27.03.2017.

(Number of Units reported under MSME Data Bank)

State Name All

Units

Micro

Units

Small

Units

 Medium

Units

General

Units

OBC

Units

SC

Units

ST

 Units

Manufacturing

Units

Services

Units

ANDAMAN AND

NICOBAR

ISLANDS

11 8 3 0 11 0 0 0 1 10

ANDHRA

PRADESH

1732 791 932 9 1164 307 231 30 1226 506

ARUNACHAL

PRADESH

3 0 3 0 1 0 1 1 1 2

ASSAM 315 258 55 2 214 45 28 28 279 36

BIHAR 803 548 237 18 429 247 125 2 530 273

CHANDIGARH 278 189 85 4 254 6 17 1 219 59

CHHATTISGARH 632 339 287 6 500 83 42 7 512 120

DADAR AND

NAGAR HAVELI

107 36 70 1 93 0 5 9 90 17

DAMAN AND

DIU

97 15 82 0 91 3 2 1 97 0

DELHI 3458 2319 1113 26 3149 93 207 9 2408 1050

GOA 61 24 35 2 60 0 1 0 49 12

GUJARAT 11071 4151 6859 61 10403 319 255 94 10387 684

HARYANA 3302 1572 1641 89 2947 155 196 4 2873 429

HIMACHAL

PRADESH

417 185 214 18 334 17 49 17 330 87

JAMMU AND

KASHMIR

234 106 120 8 217 6 8 3 189 45

JHARKHAND 633 398 229 6 460 108 17 48 484 149

KARNATAKA 4153 2335 1773 45 2806 564 622 161 3231 922

KERALA 1256 834 407 15 673 509 72 2 981 275

MADHYA

PRADESH

1630 1016 592 22 1195 151 227 57 1178 452

MAHARASHTRA 24562 16318 8001 243 16327 5448 2392 395 18891 5671

MANIPUR 426 327 98 1 381 22 9 14 307 119

MEGHALAYA 38 32 6 0 10 0 0 28 32 6

MIZORAM 39 25 13 1 1 0 0 38 35 4

NAGALAND 56 44 12 0 2 0 0 54 45 11

ODISHA 1301 855 434 12 1031 132 113 25 908 393

PUDUCHERRY 193 145 47 1 67 78 46 2 153 40

PUNJAB 4685 2730 1874 81 4216 90 378 1 4394 291

RAJASTHAN 4621 2764 1799 58 3063 638 673 247 3435 1186

SIKKIM 48 40 8 0 20 12 2 14 26 22

TAMIL NADU 6143 3513 2580 50 3009 2013 1079 42 4511 1632

TELANGANA 2442 1068 1331 43 1802 311 246 83 1743 699

TRIPURA 150 96 53 1 98 27 21 4 62 88

UTTAR PRADESH 5152 3556 1554 42 3350 685 1017 100 3652 1500

UTTARAKHAND 377 180 191 6 333 22 19 3 283 94

WEST BENGAL 3337 2441 880 16 3016 67 246 8 2559 778

TOTAL 83763 49258 33618 887 61727 12158 8346 1532 66101 17662

